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RETAIL PHARMACY

SAMARITAN NORTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL

3043 NE 28TH ST
LINCOLN CITY, OR 97367

SYMBOLS AND FILL PATTERNS
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SURFACE SLOPE

WALL ASSEMBLY

STUD SIZE
WALL TAG

MODIFIER

KEYNOTE

DOOR NUMBER -
REF DOOR SCH

DOOR TAG

FINISH TAG

WINDOW TYPE -
REF WINDOW SCH

WINDOW TAG

CEILING MATERIAL
CEILING TAG
CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE

FINISHED FLOOR- ALL CEILINGS
9'0" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ELEVATION TAG

ROOM TAG

ROOM NUMBER

DRAWING REVISION

DRAWING NUMBER

CALLOUT
SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING SECTION

WALL SECTION

DRAWING NUMBER
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SHEET NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER
INTERIOR ELEVATION
SHEET NUMBER

DIMENSION TO FACE OF FRAMING, FACE

OF CONCRETE, GRID
LINE, OR AS NOTED.

CLEAR DIMENSION TO FINISH FACE OR AS

NOTED

NORTH ARROW

PROJECT NORTH (SEE CIVIL FOR

TRUE NORTH)

EXISTING SPOT ELEV

NEW SPOT ELEV

ASPHALT

CONCRETE

EARTH

GLASS

GRAVEL

GYPSUM BOARD

INSULATION - ACOUSTICAL

INSULATION - BATT

INSULATION - RIGID

INSULATION - SEMIRIGID

MASONRY - BRICK

MASONRY - CONCRETE BLOCK

METAL - ALUMINUM

METAL - STEEL

SAND

“WOOD - BLOCKING

*WOOD - CONTINUOUS

WOOD - FINISH

WOOD - PARTICLE BOARD

WOOD - PLYWOOD

GENERAL NOTES
1

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
2 DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION AND COORDINATION OF SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK, COMPLIANCE WITH
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ACCURATE LOCATION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND OPENINGS FOR

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT.

5 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES FROM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND
INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, AND ACCESSORIES.

6 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL PROJECT
COMPLETION.

7 CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER INDICATED IN DRAWINGS OR NOT.

8 PROVIDE BACKING, BLOCKING, OR STRAPPING AS REQUIRED FOR GRAB BARS, SHELVING, EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS,
ACCESSORIES, AND CABINETS.

9 COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF IN-WALL ITEMS TO AVOID BACK TO BACK INSTALLATION.

10 ALL SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND TEST APPROVAL
INFORMATION.

11 SEE STRUCTURAL FOR REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

12 SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL AND EQUIPMENT INFORMATION.

ABBREVIATIONS
Y DIAMETER HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING
1 PERPENDICULAR HWD HARDWOOD
AC AIR CONDITIONING D INSIDE DIAMETER
AB ANCHOR BOLT INS INSULATE(D), INSULATION
ACC ACCESSIBLE INT INTERIOR
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE
ADD ADDENDUM JAN JANITOR
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR T JOINT
AL ALUMINUM
ALT ALTERNATE LAM LAMINATE(D)
ANOD ANODIZED LAV LAVATORY
AP ACCESS PANEL LH LEFT HAND
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL) LW LIGHTWEIGHT
AUTO AUTOMATIC
MAX MAXIMUM
B.O. BOTTOM OF MECH MECHANICAL
BATT BATT INSULATION MFR MANUFACTURE(R)
BIT BITUMINUS MGR MANAGER
BLDG BUILDING MH MANHOLE
BM BENCH MARK MIN MINIMUM
BOL BOLLARD MISC MISCELLANEOUS
BP BUILDING PAPER MO MASONRY OPENING
MOD MODULAR
ceTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TV MP METAL PANEL
CF CUBIC FOOT MRGB MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD
CFCl CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR MTL METAL
INSTALLED
G CORNER GUARD N NORTH
o CONTROL JOINT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
CLG CEILING NOM NOMINAL
CLR CLEAR(ANCE) NTS NOT TO SCALE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
coL COLUMN 0c ON CENTER(S)
CONC CONCRETE oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
CONST ~ CONSTRUCTION OFCl OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
CONT CONTINUOUS, CONTINUE OFOl OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
cT CERAMIC TILE OH OVERHEAD
CTR CENTER OPP OPPOSITE
DA DOUBLE ACTING P PAINT(ED)
DEMO DEMOLISH/DEMOLITION PERF PERFORATE(D)
DEP DEPRESSED PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
DIA DIAMETER PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
DIAG DIAGONAL PT PRESSURE TREATED
DIM DIMENSION PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
DISP DISPENSER PTN PARTITION
DIV DIVISION PWD PLYWOOD
DMT DEMOUNTABLE
DN DOWN Qr QUARRY TILE
DP DAMPPROOFING
DR DOOR RA RETURN AIR
DS DOWNSPOUT RAD RADIUS
DTL DETAIL RD ROOF DRAIN
DW DISHWASHER REF REFRIGERATOR
DWG DRAWING(S) REQ REQUIRED
DWR DRAWER REV REVISION(S), REVISED
RH RIGHT HAND
() EXISTING RM ROOM
E EAST RO ROUGH OPENING
EA EACH
EJT EXPANSION JOINT S SOUTH
EL ELEVATION SAM SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL) sC SOLID CORE
EMER EMERGENCY SCHED  SCHEDULE
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL SEC SECTION
EQ EQUAL SFRM SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT SIM SIMILAR
EXH EXHAUST SPEC SPECIFICATION(S)
EXP EXPANSION sQ SQUARE
EXP EXPOSED STD STANDARD
EXT EXTERIOR STL STEEL
STR STRUCTURAL
F.O. FACE OF SUPP SUPPLEMENT, SUPPLY
FA FIRE ALARM SV SHEET VINYL
FAF FLUID APPLIED FLOORING
FD FLOOR DRAIN, FIRE DAMPER TG TONGUE AND GROOVE
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER T8 TOWEL BAR
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TEL TELEPHONE
FF FINISH FLOOR TEMP TEMPERED
FGL FIBERGLASS TKBD TACKBOARD
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET T0 TOP OF
FIN FINISH(ED) T0C TOP OF CURB OR CONCRETE
FLOR  FLOURESCENT TOF TOP OF FRAMING
FLR FLOOR(ING) TOW TOP OF WALL
FND FOUNDATION TS TUBE STEEL
FP FIREPROOFING v TELEVISION
FRP FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC TYP TYPICAL
FT FIRE TREATED
FTG FOOTING UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
GA GAUGE VB VAPOR BARRIER
GALV GALVANIZED veT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
GB GRAB BAR VERT VERTICAL
6L GLASS, GLAZING VG VERTICAL GRAIN
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM W WEST
GYPBD  GYPSUMBOARD Wi WITH
Wio WITHOUT
HB HOSE BIBB We WATER CLOSET
HC HOLLOW CORE WD WOooD
HDR HEADER WH WATER HEATER
HDOW HARDWARE WP WATERPROOF(ING)
HM HOLLOW METAL WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
HOR HORIZONTAL WS WATERSTOP
HR HOUR WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
HT HEIGHT
HTG HEATING

PROJECT CONTACTS

(o]
Phone: 503/224-4848

621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97205

OWNER:

ARCHITECT:

SAMARITAN NORTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL
3043 NE 28TH ST.

LINCOLN CITY, OR 97367

TEL: (541) 557-7380

ATTN: ANGEL SERRATO, DIRECTOR OF
FACILITIES

EMAIL: ASERRATO@SAMHEALTH.ORG

CLARK/KJOS ARCHITECTS

621 SW ALDER ST. SUITE 700

PORTLAND, OR 97205

TEL: (503) 224-4848

ATTN: BEN TAYLOR, PROJECT MANAGER
EMAIL: BENTAYLOR@CKARCH.COM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CIVIL:

STRUCTURAL:

DEVCO

245 NE CONIFER, P.0. BOX 1211
CORVALLIS, OR 97339

TEL: (541) 757-8991

FAX: (541) 757-9885

ATTN: STEVE HATTORI, PRINCIPAL

EMAIL:

STEVE@DEVCOENGINEERING.COM

LEWIS & VAN VLEET INC

18660 SW BOONES FERRY RD.
TUALATIN, OR 97062

TEL: (503) 885-8605

ATTN: GARY LEWIS, PRINCIPAL
EMAIL: GILEWIS@LVVI.COM

CONTRACTOR: ELK RIDGE SERVICES
ATTN: JON SUESS, PROJECT MANAGER
EMAIL: JON@ELKRIDGESERVICES.COM

HVAC: GROTH GATES HEATING & SHEET METAL
2544 SE HWY 101
LINCOLN CITY, OREGON
TEL: (541) 994-2631
FAX: (541) 994-2960
ATTN: RYAN GATES
EMAIL: RYAN@GROTHGATES.COM

PLUMBING/ THREE ROCKS ELECTRIC
ELECTRICAL: P.0.BOX 1076
NEOTSU, OR 97364
TEL: 541-921-9588
ATTN: JEREMY CARNAHAN
EMAIL: JEREMY@THREEROCKSELECTRIC.COM

DATA/SECURITY/ ATTN: DARON WILSON
ACCESS CONTROL: PHONE: 541-270-5886
EMAIL: DARON@WILSON.ORG

FIRE SUPRESSION: OMLID SWINNEY
TEL: 541-501-0437
EMAIL: CHAD.DILLON@OMLIDANDSWINNEY.COM

FIRE ALARM: ICONIPRO
TEL: 866-965-7555
EMAIL: CS@ICONIPRO.COM

RENOVATION OF APPROXIMATELY 1,800 SF WITHIN EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING TO PROVIDE NEW RETAIL PHARMACY.
RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING PARKING LAYOUT TO INCLUDE NEW PHARMACY PICK-UP DRIVE AISLE.

ADD ALTERNATES:

1. DRIVE-UP OVERHEAD CLEARANCE BAR

DRAWING INDEX
GENERAL
G0.01 GEN. NOTES, SYMBOL, ABBRE. & FINISH CODE
G1.01 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY
ARCHITECTURAL
A1.00 EXISTING/DEMO SITE PLAN
A1.01 SITE PLAN
A1.02 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A2.01 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN
A2.11 ENLARGED PLAN, RCP, & WALL TYPES
A4.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, BUILDING/WALL SECTIONS, & ROOF PLAN
CIVIL
€200 COVER SHEET AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
€210 CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND EROSION PREVENTION
PLAN
€220 SITE LAYOUT PLAN
€230 SITE GRADING PLAN
€300 DETAILS

NE WESTDEVILS LAKE ROAD

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

1 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
2 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM
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ISSUE DATE: 03.22.24

REVISIONS:

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

LAND USE REVIEW
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GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT NAME: SNLH RETAIL PHARMACY

ADDRESS: 3043 NE 28TH ST
LINCOLN CITY, OR 97367

OWNER: SAMARITAN HEALTH

CODES: 2022 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
2022 OREGON STATE MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2023 OREGON STATE ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2023 OREGON STATE PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
NFPA 101- CHAPTER 38

OCCUPANCY: GROUP B (BUSINESS)

(CHAPTER 304.1)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B NON RATED

(TABLE 601)

FIREPROTECTION:  FULLY SPRINKLED

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: ~ YES

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:  60' MAX

(TABLE 504.3)

EXISTING HEIGHT:

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):

ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES (504.4): THREE
EXISTING NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: (TABLE 506.2)
ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR GROUP B (V-B) S1: 36,000 SF

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 16,267 SF
NEW SQUARE FOOTAGE: 12 SF
TOTAL NEW SQUARE FOOTAGE: 16,279 SF
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE: X>30-0"

BUSINESS OCCUPANT LOAD: 11150 SF

(TABLE 1004.5)

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (1006.2.1): 100" W/ SPRINKLER

300" W/ SPRINKLER

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS: (TABLE NO. 601, 602 OF THE 1.B.C.)

STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR 0 HOUR
INTERIOR 0 HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR 0 HOUR
INTERIOR 0 HOUR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 0 HOUR
EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS 0 HOUR
AREA OF WORK
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1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT ALL
TRADES ARE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE

2. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE
MOVEMENT OF FLAME OR GASSES PER CODE

3. INSTALL RATED ENCLOSURES FOR ALL RECESSED ITEMS IN RATED WALLS
PER CODE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.

4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES IN AREA OF WORK SHALL
BE FIRESTOPPED OR SEALED PER CODE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE CONDITION OF THE EXISTING
FLS SYSTEMS IN THE AREAS OF WORK THAT MAY REQUIRE UPDATING.
AREAS INCLUDE (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING:

A. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS OF RATED
ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO VIEW DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE
COMPLIANT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

B. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND ANY EXISTING WALL (WITHIN THE AREA OF
WORK) TO STRUCTURE WHICH IS REQUIRED BY FLSS BUT DOES NOT

PRESENTLY EXIST.

C. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE AND/ OR SMOKE DAMPERS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

D. VERIFY THAT THE FIRE ALARM, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, AND EMERGENCY
POWER IN THE AREA OF WORK CONFORMS TO THE FLSS "ELECTRICAL
STANDARDS" SECTION FOR THE OCCUPANCY TYPE INDICATED ON THE FLS

PLANS

6.  SEE ELECTRICAL FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS

LEGEND

(o]
Phone: 503/224-4848

621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97205

ROOM NAME

Occupancy Type

SQFT

Occupancy Calc.

Occ [ SF

OCCUPANCY TAG
1 HOUR WALL
2 HOUR WALL
3 HOUR WALL
4 HOUR WALL
SMOKE BARRIER
SMOKE PARTITION
SUITE SEPARATION
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
SMOKE COMPARTMENT TRAVEL DISTANCE
EXIT PASSAGE
CORRIDOR
SUITE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN, ARROW/(S) INDICATES DIRECTION (IF
SHOWN)

OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

CUMULATIVE OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

HORIZONTAL EXIT

AREA OF REFUGE

DOOR ASSEMBLIES:

20 MIN. 'S' LABEL AT CORRIDOR WALLS
60 MIN. AT SPECIAL USE AREAS

90 MIN. AT AREA SEPARATION WALLS
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NE WESTDEVILS LAKE ROAD

PARKING SUMMARY (17.56.030) .

HOSPITAL
1 SPACE PER 2 BED
12 BEDS = 6 STALLS
=

(o]
Phone: 503/224-4848

1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE AT MAX SHIFT
85 STAFF =85 STALLS !
—

91 STALLS REQUIRED

CLINICS / OFFICE / MAINTENANCE
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE ! L
1:200 SF CLINIC

1:400 SF OFFICE -
1:800 SF MAINTENANCE :

101 STALLS REQUIRED

HPEC O
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE

1:200 SF CLINIC =i v
1:400 SF OFFICE

| ‘ , 100 STALLS REQUIRED U<
CAMPUS TOTAL:

621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97205

292 REQUIRED

PARKING COUNT

LOT EXISTING PROPOSED

| EXISTING T
/N R A R A I I N R L Mpﬁ/” ST|ORA,\é5E/

T " 6PARKING SPACE — .
P S 10 PARKING SPACES — BLDG-2

13 PARKING SPACES EXISTING
‘ = | moB-1
N BUILDING LOT COVERAGE

|
K - — =
, N\
N\ EXISTING LOT AREA:

544,500 SF (12.5 ACRES)

MOB-3, MOB-5, MOB-11 PARKING LOT 55 55 EXISTING TO REMAIN
MOB-9 PARKING LOT 37 37 EXISTING TO REMAIN

l

l

l

| HOSPITAL & HPEC PARKING LOT 201 190 REMAIN/RECONFIGURED
|

l

NEW LOT 15 NEW PARKING SPACES

TOTAL

293 297

N EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:
HOSPITAL BUILDING AREA 48,993 SF

N MOB-1 3,900 SF
MOB-3 1,200 SF

\ MOB-5 1,448 SF
N MOB-9 8,952 SF
MOB-11 2,336 SF

\ MR 770 SF

19,766 SF

HPEC
STORAGE BLDG 1 268 SF
STORAGE BLDG 2 735 SF

~ |EXISTING MOB-5/

13 PARKING SPACES

11 PARKING SPACES \ ‘\‘ N

= I | N N "

0 TQ
ol gl S

-
: “1 771/: 7
il
| \ 88,368/544,500 = 16.2%

B EXISTING

N\ IMPERVIOUS AREA (17.55.030-1)

MAX IMPERVIOUS AREA COVERAGE = 55%

544,500 LOT AREA x 55% = 299,475 SF

T T 17 1T 17 7 7 & 1777
\

| \
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:

1R |

\‘ - ,‘\ J H “ H H H ‘: =

| . e \ 243010 IMPERVIOUS AREA / 544,500 SF = 45%
p N \\\ \

EXISTING MOB-9 E | | 13 PARKING SPACES S AN \ \
: —— —— S~ [ h NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA:

|
|
|
|
| N\ TOTAL 88,368 SF
|
|
|
|

N
\ \ 248,470 IMPERVIOUS AREA /544,500 SF = 46%

| \\ Ay LANDSCAPING AREA (17.55.030.8)
— ’ AN / LOT PERIMETER: 3193 LF
|
|

L 1/TREE PER 150 FEET OF TOTAL LOT PERIMETER

I

|

‘\
N

~__ TREES REQUIRED: 23
~~ \ EXISTING TREES: 345

— 77% \ TREES REMOVED: 25

N TREES TO REMAIN: 320

[
H
H
i
—

12 PARKING SPACES
2 PARKING SPACES

1

L
‘\ \‘ H
| |

|

I

1 I N F % —A I 1/SHRUB PER 30 FEE OF TOTAL LOT PERIMETER
‘ | SHRUBS REQUIRED: 107

EXISTING SHRUBS: 9,022

[
H
H
1

[

\

\

|
9 PARKING SPACES
9 PARKING SPACES
9 PARKING SPACES

ﬂ
|
|

0
|
|
1.
I

MOB 9 = 37 TOTAL LT :
s . j o - |
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S EXISTING TREES TO REMOVED. 25 TREES - 7' HEIGHT & 2 CALIPER DIAVETER
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EXISTING

PARKING SUMMARY (17.56.030) .

NE YACHT AVE.

1, ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A101 1/32"=1-0"

HOSPITAL
1 SPACE PER 2 BED
12 BEDS = 6 STALLS
=

1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE AT MAX SHIFT
85 STAFF =85 STALLS !
—

91 STALLS REQUIRED

(o]
Phone: 503/224-4848

CLINICS / OFFICE / MAINTENANCE
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE ! L
1:200 SF CLINIC

1:400 SF OFFICE -
1:800 SF MAINTENANCE :

101 STALLS REQUIRED

HPEC O
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE

1:200 SF CLINIC =i v
1:400 SF OFFICE

621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97205

CAMPUS TOTAL:
292 REQUIRED

PARKING COUNT

LOT EXISTING

PROPOSED

55 EXISTING TO REMAIN

37 EXISTING TO REMAIN

190 REMAIN/RECONFIGURED
15 NEW PARKING SPACES

MOB-3, MOB-5, MOB-11 PARKING LOT 55

MOB-9 PARKING LOT 37

HOSPITAL & HPEC PARKING LOT 201
NEW LOT

TOTAL

293 297

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE

EXISTING LOT AREA:
544,500 SF (12.5 ACRES)

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:

HOSPITAL BUILDING AREA 48,993 SF
MOB-1 3,900 SF

MOB-3 1,200 SF
MOB-5 1,448 SF
MOB-9 8,952 SF
MOB-11 2,336 SF
MRI 770 SF
HPEC 19,766 SF

STORAGE BLDG 1 268 SF
STORAGE BLDG 2 735 SF

TOTAL 88,368 SF

88,368/544,500 = 16.2%

IMPERVIOUS AREA (17.55.030-1)

MAX IMPERVIOUS AREA COVERAGE = 55%
544,500 LOT AREA x 55% = 299,475 SF

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:
243,010 IMPERVIOUS AREA / 544,500 SF = 45%

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA:
248,470 IMPERVIOUS AREA /544,500 SF = 46%

LANDSCAPING AREA (17.55.030.B)

LOT PERIMETER: 3193 LF

1/TREE PER 150 FEET OF TOTAL LOT PERIMETER
TREES REQUIRED: 23

EXISTING TREES: 345

TREES REMOVED: 25

TREES TO REMAIN: 320

1/SHRUB PER 30 FEE OF TOTAL LOT PERIMETER
SHRUBS REQUIRED: 107
EXISTING SHRUBS: 9,022
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ENLARGED PLAN NEW PARKING

A1.02
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24l _ 0"
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A1.02

1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING FOR
ADDITIONAL WORK NOT INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING.

REFER TO CIVIL TOP OF PAVING ELEVATIONS.

SEE CIVIL FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE.

SEE CIVIL FOR LOCATIONS OF SERVICES.

SEE CIVIL FOR LOCATION OF ALL EASEMENTS.

SITE LIGHTING AT NEW NORTH PARKING AREA TO BE BY OWNER

LEGEND

|

: PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

.= | CONCRETE

(o]
Phone: 503/224-4848

621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97205

ASPHALT
KEYNOTES
S NEW ASPHALT PAVING
S2 NEW PAVED WALKWAY
S4 EXISTING BOLLARD
S5 EXISTING TRANSFORMER
S.6 EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY
S8 LIGHT POLE - REFER TO CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL
S9 DRIVE-UP OVERHEAD CLEARANCE BARS
S.10  SIGNAGE FOR CLEARANCE HEIGHT

RETAIL PHARMACY
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GENERAL NOTES - PLAN

1. SEE PARTITION TYPES SHEET FOR LEGEND AND CONSTRUCTION
ASSEMBLIES.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
4. ALL WALLS TO BE P13 U.N.O.
5. SEE FINISH PLANS AND RCPS FOR WINDOW COVERING LOCATIONS AND
TYPES.
A4.01 6. CASEWORK IN GIFT SHOP SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - NOT IN SCOPE.
TO BE PERFORMED BY OWNER
5
LEGEND - PLAN
p— EXISTING PARTITION
p—— NEW PARTITION
CR CARD READER
‘ ! ;IOO CORNER GUARD TYPE
AUXILLARY/VOLUNTEERS 7 AUXILIARY/VOLUNTEERS
I KEYNOTES
> TOILET |-
\ : —=. |
o " ApmIN.
IT Room Room
| o o ‘
. SIM LAB
O TOILET -
PHYSICIAN | L
SERVICES _
J Room L
ADMIN ,
Room i 1
Ve P . . 39'-13/4"
— g I — Room 130 130" 131 38
N Room --------- — —— - ——- ——- —- — - — - ——- —— - —- — -
" TOILET - | | | 1
[E] - n - — —§ — . 1 A
@ — A | 1] I
RISK/QUALITY RISK/QUALITY EXECUTIVE AMIN EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE MECHANICAL i il | | I VesTiBUL | | |
Room ! | . |
R D B Room | Room oo POLTON ADMIN ADMIN RISK : : e : :
TOILET TOILET TOILET ' :
[ © _ © Room | Room ; ° : (= ] |l OFFICE OFFICE QUALITYi | HROFFICE | | | | k
I | | — | | | | | aillie |7 | I '
— =_=|_| J \ / — \ ' ' '
‘; TOILET| - | | | N\
CORRIDOR \__ HUDDLE = | ' HERZ
STORAGE | [ F | !
— — I ] I “ [ F/ v . | | B | 7' B B | . ‘ I:hl ! : @
| ‘ | l . | I ) : I I
~ TOILET . TOILET  TOILET , N ’ 8| A4.01
\_TOILET \_TOIET \_TOILET Room Room — | . - || wakur 1 C
] ] ] ' | —lR06 ﬂ | = H o s e g “Jog SHIPPING - |
Room RISK/QUALITY EXECUTIVE ADMIN. EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE m L Y PUBLIC PUBLIC ' l
FOILET TOILET .~ ||, — TOILET d | |
1 | = / I
. ] Room . ' '
\. TOILET L | |
PHARMACY CE
Room KITCHEN O HIM OFFICE HIM OFFICE) [ | | | &
U TonET | !
Room / .
] | 1
— 1
Room Room S OUTPATIENT
- — yan REHAB
; ﬂ ; ll —
—
) ‘ i\j
OUTPATIENT Room \
REHAB b M
| —
=l—
room
 —

1

OVERALL EVEL 1
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621 SW Alder St., Suite 700
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[ce]
N OERSEE O FL00 o Ko sk LEGEND GENERAL NOTES - PARTITIONS GENERAL NOTES - PLAN “ o s
—J\r— WALL TAG 1. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ALLOWED FOR ANY ASSEMBLEY UNLESS 1. SEE PARTITION TYPES SHEET FOR LEGEND AND CONSTRUCTION o — §
STUD SIZE MODIFIER SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED BY GYPSUM ASSOCIATION OR UL . ASSEMBLIES. 3 )
b \ / 2. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ADDED TO 2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 3
ONE OR BOTH SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS AND PARTITION SYSTEMS. 3. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. o @
4 ACOUSTIC SEALANT - ONE SIDE WAL A3#X WHEN APPLIED UNDER OR BETWEEN GYPSUM BOARD, THE FASTENERS 4. ALL WALLS TO BE P13 UN.O w 9
1 bt SPECIFIED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF THE GYPSUM SHALL BE ' o o
| H \ e LA oF 1 G 10 Bk AL ‘ WAL TYPE INCREASED BY NOT LESS THAN THE THICKNESS OF THE WOOD 5. 'SrEEEFslNBH PLANS AND RCPS FOR WINDOW COVERING LOCATIONS AND ! —
1 | | STRUCTURAL PANELS. '
z 3. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, STEEL STUDS AND RUNNERS USED IN O LD By OV FOR REFERENGE ONLY - NOT N SCOPE N O
o g MODI FIERS ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE FABRICATED FROM FLAT STEEL HAVING A BARE
J i ] L | L METAL THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 0.0179" (25 GAUGE). CONSULT ! L
) — ) STEEL STUD MANUFACTURER FOR PERFORMANCE DATA OF STUDS OF o
; ‘ . '+ A= PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC BATTS FROM FLOOR TO LESSER THICKNESS. — S
CEILING - SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT AND TYPE | CEILING - SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT AND TYPE STRUCTURE ABOVE. 4. METAL STUDS OF HEAVIER GAGE THAN THOSE TESTED SHALL BE : ®
. > . B = PROVIDE ABUSE RESISTANT GWB PERMITTED. - =
~F \ - " 7
\ ] C = PROVIDE 5/8" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS OVER FRAMING 5. GREATER STUD SIZES (DEPTHS) SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN » S8
¥ | ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB ON ONE SIDE WALL SYSTEMS. ( ) GENERAL NOTES - RCP o B
y . - L= PROVIDE LEAD LINED GYPSUM BOARD- EXTEND 7'-0" AFF MIN. INDICATED STUD SPACINGS ARE MAXIMUMS < . SE
o N — ] SEE PHYSICIST REPORT '
¢ 3 1. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE RELATIVE TO TOP OF SLAB OR SUBFLOOR, U.N.O. ® =
1 ok ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED \ -1 ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED T= PROVIDE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD AT TILE FINISHES 7. RATED PARTITIONS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF RATING. > SEE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES ﬂ < O_
l\/ l\/ S = SHEAR WALL FRAME PER STRUCTURAL 8. ALL FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS SHALL ACCOMMODATE 1" (MIN) : =72
AND EQUIPMENT 0 <
ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE DEFLECTION AT HEAD TRACK. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL : w ©
f ~——— ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB ASS E M B LI ES CRITERIA. 3. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CEILING LAYOUTS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. u < ~ %
— —_— 9. OFFSET ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO 4. SgiEENgéﬁ_TN%YSS;EXI_SLFB?ERMN(I)EE)AIIF?I;\I['))'I'E())(lFsgll-\,;\l/I(I;E ?—\LFJ?SOF[JENNDD(EEﬁKlgSUM © o
: T N o e _ MAINTAIN RATING.
ol - < ¢ T gﬁeﬁpgroglg"(tse: ;rIC) sum wallboard or gypsum veneer applied parallel or at right 10.~ USE TAPERED EDGES OF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL REVEALS AND FRAMES. AL 30N AN Lo Moo COVER NG T
et — o a5 S O Ty somsoons 00, 1 SEELSTO WML ssooonssu i NG (UL AO0OAOMI O e e
/OOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C jt y?rtlctexl Jomtsda;glm OCh g(; floord and celllngtrurlr;ers gnd u:jt(irmte?atihst;?/sz." | 2 SEE FINISH DRAWINGS FOR WALL FINISH INSTALLED.
~ WALL oI 5 2ggeied 23 0N 8ach sice and on opposife sides. sotnd fested Wi gass ' ' 7. FOR TOP OF WALL DETAILS AND HEIGHT OF GYP BOARD ON WALLS, SEE
fiber friction fit in stud space. 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND TYPES OF BACKING : PLANS. PARTITION TYPES. AND DETAILS '
. PLATES AT ALL WALLS FOR MOUNTED FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT AND , ' :
/\’ 1] ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED I\’ 1 WOOD FRAMING AS INDICATED BY WAL TYPE GA WP 1052 (Generic) HANDRSA|LS, ° URNISHINGS, EQU 8. RECESSED FIXTURES ARE TO MAINTAIN RATINGS WHERE LOCATED IN
“1 One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at 14, ALL WALLS WITH SPECIFIED STC TO HAVE ALL PENETRATIONS SEALED RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES.
1 i: — ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED right angles to each side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" O.C.. with 1" type S drywall screws 8" WITH RESILIENT CAULK
I N 1 0.C.. at vertical joints and 12" O.C.. at wall perimeter and intermediate studs. Face layer 15.  ALL WALLS WITH SPECIFIED STC TO USE PUTTY PADS AT BACK TO BACK
VE P e 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right angles JUNCTION BOXES LOCATED WITHIN THE SAME STUD CAVITY
. 1 to ONE SIDE with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws at 12" 0.C..
i Joints staggered 24" each layer and side. Sound tested with 3 1/2" glass fiber friction fit
R in stud space.
ACOUSTIC SEALANT GA WP 1322 (Generic) LEGEND - PLAN
X - 1 Base layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at
ACOUSTIC SEALANT right angles to each side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" O.C.. with 1" type S drywall screws. _— EXISTING PARTITION
1 Face layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at
| | right angles to each side with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws at 12" O.C. —_— NEW PARTITION
ol e B Joints staggered 24" each layer and side. Sound tested with 3 1/2" glass fiber frction fit CR CARD READER
w U T, e h e T W T L SR T in stud space. <)
< CORNER GUARD TYPE
GA WP 7051 / UL DESIGN U428 (Proprietary)
STU?—Slz"E One layer 1" x 24" proprietary type X gypsum panels inserted between 2 1/2" floor and
STUD SIZE F11 - 5/8 RC ceiling J runners with T section of 2 1/2" steel or C-H or C-T studs between panels.
GA FILE NO WP 1072 (GENERIC) P34=3 112" ELZ‘ :g 1;2 OPTOStlTEt ?jIDE.:t hB?Stte IayeSr ;/ " p:loprietary ZtXp% XngEsumlwallb%azrdtapplied at right
} _ . - | angles to studs with 1" type S drywall screws 24" O.C.. Face layer 1/2" type proprietary
STC 45-49 WITH ACOUSTIC BATTS P36=5112 F16=511 type X gypsum wallboard applied parallel to studs with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws at
12" 0.C..
Sound tested with 1 7/8" glass fiber friction fit in stud space.
4. NON-RATED PARTITION TYPE 3 3, FURRED OUT WALL LEGEND - RCP
A2 112" =1-0" A2.11)  11/2"=1'-0"
1t - CEILING MATERIAL
9'-0" CEILING TAG
—— CEILING HEIGHT
GYPSUM BOARD CEILING <
a ’ 39'-13/4" ACT-1: "2x4" ' l
W 13- 0" I 13-0" 13'-13/4" U)
! ! ! [ - [ } ACT-2:"214" T
l . \ ! l ; Z
- — — — ' i — — ' — l . — If fl — _ 7' _ A — ‘ B — £ ] £ e = £ E— g — —' -\ N ACT-3; "VINYL FACED"
L | | | | J
[ VESTIBULE | | | o | | VESTIBULE | >- O
l a1 | a a i l l | g (ropr ' @)
| | | | on "
| I | | : ( | | | IH 8( 1 45SF % o @ : [ 10 % | ACT-4: "2x2 O
v O | sinR ! ! op: 8 ! L =Z
| | S 2 S —
; T ! — 2 x 4 DROP-IN FIXTURE
| ACT | GIFT SHOP | | ! | | o GIFTSHOP  , ! o E
l 16 = o ; ; ' l I e T
| i i ! ACT-1 ! ! | | 01B 233 SF @ | O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT m I—
| ] | o = — ] SR —
| 7 -6 | |
! . | , /o ! | ( ' 0] PENDANT LIGHT m
RISK [ | IR T | | RISK [ | =
|
QUALITY HR OFFICE | ! | R | | QUALITY HR OFFICE | L3 | @) ~
. <
Vol : : . o | [ | | I =z ©
! ! ! ! ” || WALL MOUNTED LINEAR (4p)
[ | | . — — |y ‘ | | - — Ny | | | DIRECT/ INDIRECT m N
T - - 1 — - T ﬂ.ffifﬂff = — — - | - A.1 [ | = — — - B | — A.1 Z o
| i i : i | (S8 | | | SUSPENDED LINEAR LIGHTING X
B — o o
____________ | @ @ CONSULT CONSULT _ < -0
| . . | o | [ | %
! ! ! e E—————— —
| | | | | | | | | WAITING T0SF | T >~
! ! ! o o o —
! " WAITING | ) UNDERCABINET LIGHT — —
TOILET | . . . J - | TOILET [ | = Y -
= 58 — ! ! 03] ! ACT-1 I [ 1 — 148 SF 19 | I e g O
: ACT-1 ! Q L Q =L - I | : " = 17 | | = —-—-—UY+  CUBICLE CURTAN F < n Z
__________ I I I =
7"6“ + + —_— | ___ | _ ___\ pas | —I
‘ l E A 151 l O | ooy a XE TN | W = 20°
[ 1 | 7' - E" | | ‘ I ' ‘ 2 ' d ‘ ' KEYNOTES < m O
I I I -
' ; ; ; \ \ W ,AH[ _ ﬂ'
" | | | = [ I | 7%“ i | | k | T - m N S =
‘ = = — — L — A B “a - — = = r - L - e = - (03 - - = — = I » B C1 PROVIDE DIMMABLE FIXTURES. REFER TO PLANS FOR ZONE ™
| ] ¥ | | | | | KXY N | | | R | | LOCATIONS.
f ‘ ‘ | | | | M | l
; I | [ ' ' ! ! ! | | - oM L o . TRANSACTION WINDOW
; ; ; 4 GYP | | | 2-914" , 2-10 2-918" , 2-10 /
l [ l l o i | | | | 4 4 . -
1 1 ‘ - B I L [ I ‘
| J I ([ | S I i i S ! : : [\ ' J 4 | == | } ' & ) n
- - AC\T*1 ‘ | ) | | = - e an an o a» a» ap e @ a» o | | L ‘ =5
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GENERAL NOTES
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1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT APPLICABLE CITY
OF LINCOLN CITY STANDARDS AND POLICIES FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES

A. EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA ARE SHOWN AS ACCURATELY AND
COMPLETELY AS POSSIBLE, HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPECT THAT THE RECORDS

FROM WHICH THE EXISTING UTILITY DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED ARE NOT COMPLETE.

B. VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES AND PROTECT THESE UTILITIES.

ANY  UTILITIES

SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR LOCATED IN THE FIELD THAT THE CONTRACTOR DISRUPTS OR

DAMAGES ~ SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED TO NEW CONDITION.

IF REQUIRED, INSTALL

SUITABLE TEMPORARY SERVICE UNTIL REPAIR CAN BE EFFECTED. THE COST OF THE REPAIR
OR  TEMPORARY SERVICE SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

C. NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ALL UTILITIES EXPOSED.

DISRUPTED OR CUT UNTIL THE OWNER HAS APPROVED THE CUT.

UNIDENTIFIED UTILITIES SHALL NOT BE

D. ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES CONTRACTORS TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE

OREGON  UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.

THOSE RULES SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010

THROUGH 952-001-0090, CONTRACTORS MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF THE RULES BY CALLING
THE CENTER (NOTE: THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER IS
(503) 323-1987). THE ONE CALL NUMBER IS 1-(800)-332-2344.

BENCHMARK:

THE SITE BENCHMARK IS A MAG NAIL ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE CROSSING ISLAND AS

SHOWN. THE ELEVATION OF SAID BENCHMARK IS 65.37'(NAVD88). THIS ELEVATION WAS

ESTABLISHED USING A 2 1/2” BRASS CAP IN A MONUMENT BOX LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF
WEST DEVILS LAKE DRIVE ADJACENT TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE MAIN HOSPITAL SITE.
THE ELEVATION OF SAID CAP IS 72.50'(NAVD88). THE BRASS CAP MARKS THE NORTH 1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN
AND IS RECORDED IN LINCOLN COUNTY SURVEY NUMBER 16990. THE NGS "VERTCON” PROGRAM
WAS USED TO ADJUST THE ELEVATION FROM NGVD29 TO NAVDS88.
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CATCH BASIN
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WOVEN POLYPROPLENE SACK
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CATCH BASIN
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STORM PIPE T‘ij
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NOTE:

CATCH BASIN GRATE

1" REBAR FOR
BAG REMOVAL
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BLOCKS

POLYPROPLENE FILTER
SACK (WOVEN)

CATCH BASIN GRATE

| POLYPROPLENE BOOT

OVERFLOW

POLYPROPLENE FILTER
SACK (NON—WOVEN)

1. RECESSED CURB INLET CATCH BASINS MUST BE
BLOCKED WHEN USING FILTER FABRIC INLET SACKS.
SIZE OF FILTER FABRIC INLET SACKS TO BE
DETERMINED BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:

INLET PROTECTION
TYPE 5 — CATCH BASIN
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Detail Drawing 3.3.7¢
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FABRIC FENCE

TO ASSURE SOIL IS TRAPPED

INTERLOCK /
2"x2" POSTS

AND TWIST

PLAN VIEW

NTS

TABLE 3-13 WOVEN POLYPROYLENE SEDIMENT FENCE FABRIC SPECIFICATIONS

PROPERTY TEST PROCEDURE | MINIMUM FABRIC VALUE
Grab Tensile Strength ASTM D-4632 180 Ibs.

Grab Elongation ASTM D-4632 15%

Trapezoid Tear ASTM D-4533 70 Ibs.

Mullen Burst ASTM D-3786 300 psi

Puncture ASTM D-4833 80 Ibs

Permitivity ASTM D-4491 0.07 sec-!
Permeability ASTM D—-4491 0.005 cm/sec
Apparent Opening Size (AOS) | ASTM D-4751 50 U.S. Sieve

UV Resistance (500 hrs) ASTM D—4355 90%

FRONT VIEW

NTS

NOTES:

1.

o > N

BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER
FABRIC 6" VERTICALLY
BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
2"x2" FIR, PINE, OR STEEL
FENCE POSTS.

POST TO BE INSTALLED ON
UPHILL SIDE OF SLOPE.
COMPACT BOTH SIDES OF
FILTER FABRIC TRENCH.
PANELS MUST BE PLACED
ACCORDING TO SPACING
TABLE 3—-12.

TABLE 3-12 BARRIER SPACING FOR

GENERAL APPLICATION

MAX SPACING
% SLOPE SLOPE ON SLOPE
<10% <10:1 300 ft
10-15% 10:1 to 7.5:1 | 150 ft
15-20% 7.5:1 to 5:1 100 ft
20-30% 5:1 to 3.5:1 o0 ft
50-50% 3.5:1 to 2:1 25 ft

SEDIMENT FENCE

Detail Drawing 3.3.1

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT APPLICABLE CITY OF LINCOLN CITY STANDARD
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

2. LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES:

A.  EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA ARE
SHOWN AS ACCURATELY AND COMPLETELY AS POSSIBLE.
HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPECT THAT THE RECORDS
FROM WHICH THE EXISTING UTILITY DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED
ARE NOT COMPLETE.

B. VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY UTILITY
CONSTRUCTION AND PROTECT THESE UTILITIES. ANY  UTILITIES
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR LOCATED IN THE FIELD THAT THE
CONTRACTOR DISRUPTS OR  DAMAGES SHALL BE PROMPTLY
REPAIRED TO NEW CONDITION. IF REQUIRED, INSTALL SUITABLE
TEMPORARY SERVICE UNTIL REPAIR CAN BE EFFECTED. THE
COST OF THE REPAIR OR TEMPORARY SERVICE SHALL BE
BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

C. NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ALL UTILITIES EXPOSED. UNIDENTIFIED
UTILITIES SHALL NOT BE DISRUPTED OR CUT UNTIL THE OWNER
HAS APPROVED THE CUT.

D. ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES CONTRACTORS TO FOLLOW
RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY  NOTIFICATION
CENTER. THOSE RULES SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010
THROUGH 952-001-0090. CONTRACTORS MAY OBTAIN COPIES

OF THE RULES BY CALLING THE CENTER (NOTE: THE

TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION

CENTER IS (503) 323-1987). THE ONE CALL NUMBER IS
1-(800)—332-2344. — | —

CLEARING AND GRUBBING AND DEMOLITION NOTES

@ PRESERVE AND PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENT AND/OR
VEGETATION.

@ SAW CUT AND/OR REMOVE EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENT.
SIDEWALKS, CURBS, AND CURB AND GUTTERS SHALL BE REMOVED
IN FULL JOINT-TO—-JOINT SECTIONS.

@ REMOVE EXISTING SIGN AND POST. SALVAGE EXISTING SIGN AND

RETURN TO OWNER FOR REINSTALLATION. COORDINATE POSSIBLE
REINSTALLATION AND LOCATION WITH OWNER.

EROSION PREVENTION NOTES

@ CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT/SILT FENCE PER DETAIL 3.3.1/C210.

CONSTRUCT INLET PROTECTION, TYPE 5, PER DETAIL 3.3.7¢/C210.

LEGEND
EROSION PROTECTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
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GENERAL LAYOUT NOTES:

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ALL CURB RADII SHALL BE 3’ UNLESS OTHERWISE
SHOWN.

LAYOUT CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

© © & @O

@ ©

PAINT 4” WIDE, WHITE STRIPE.
CONSTRUCT SIGN POST PER DETAIL 4/C300.

PAINT THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY WHITE, WITH BLUE
BACKGROUND. SEE FIGURE 6 ON SHEET C300 FOR STANDARD
DIMENSIONS.

INSTALL SIGN, "RESERVE PARKING WITH SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY”, STANDARD FEDERAL SIGN R7-8. MOUNT 84"
ABOVE FINISH GRADE TO BOTTOM OF SIGN. SEE FIGURE 8 ON
SHEET C300 FOR SIGN DIMENSIONS.

INSTALL SIGN, "VAN—ACCESSIBLE", STANDARD FEDERAL SIGN
R7—8A. MOUNT 84" ABOVE FINISH GRADE TO BOTTOM OF
SIGN. SEE FIGURE 9 ON SHEET C300 FOR SIGN DIMENSIONS.

INSTALL SIGN, "NO PARKING IN ACCESS AISLE”, ODOT SIGN
OR7-9. MOUNT 84" ABOVE FINISH GRADE TO BOTTOM OF SIGN.
SEE FIGURE 11 ON SHEET C300 FOR SIGN DIMENSIONS. WHERE
POST IS NOT CENTERED ON AISLE, INSTALL DOWN ARROW SIGN,
ODOT SIGN OR7-9A ALSO.

PAINT 4" WIDE, WHITE STRIPE AT 24" 0.C. AT 36° FROM
HORIZONTAL. SEE FIGURES 1 OR 2 ON SHEET C300 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PAINT THE WORDS "NO PARKING", 12" HIGH, WHITE, LOCATED
WORDING IN THE ACCESS AISLE PER FIGURE 7 ON SHEET C300
ALONG WITH THE WORD DIMENSIONS.

INSTALL SIGN, "WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY”, ODOT SIGN OR7-8C.

MOUNT 84" ABOVE FINISH GRADE TO BOTTOM OF SIGN. SEE
FIGURE 10 ON SHEET C300 FOR SIGN DIMENSIONS.

DRAWING HATCHING LEGEND
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1.

EARTHWORK FOR PAVEMENT SECTION SUBGRADE

CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" BEYOND
BACK OF CURB OR SIDEWALK.

NEW CONTOURS ON THIS SHEET REPRESENT FINISH GRADE
CONTOURS.

ALL CURBSIDE AND SETBACK SIDEWALK SHALL HAVE A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1.5% OR LESS.

ALL CONCRETE WALK SLOPING AWAY FROM THE FINISH
FLOOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE 1.5%, UNLESS
ELEVATION DICTATE OTHERWISE.

IN LIEU OF CONCRETE STRAIGHT CURB AND ATTACHED
SIDEWALK, CONTRACTOR MAY USE THICKENED EDGE

SIDEWALK WITH OWNER'S PERMISSION.

GRADING CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@ CONSTRUCT CONCRETE STRAIGHT CURB PER DETAIL 3/C300.

© @ O @ ® @O

©

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER DETAIL 2/C300.

CONSTRUCT ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION PER DETAIL

1/C300.

AREA NOT EXCEED 1.8% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION. ACCESSIBLE
SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES WILL BE COMPLIANT WITH OSSC

SECTION 1106 AND ICC/ANSI 11.7-2003.

BACKFILL WITH APPROVED TOPSOIL. COORDINATE TOPSOIL
REQUIREMENT AND DEPTH WITH LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCT RAIN GARDEN AND PLANTINGS PER DETAIL 5/C300.

APPROXIMATE
EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

EXCAVATION: 290 CUBIC YARDS

FILL: 40 CUBIC YARDS

THESE QUANTITIES ARE PRESENTED FOR
PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE
CONTRACTOR'S OWN DETERMINATION AS TO
THE QUANTITIES INVOLVED.

GENERAL EARTHWORK NOTES:

1. ALL EXCAVATION AND FILL EMBANKMENT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF OREGON OSHA SUBDIVISION P-EXCAVATION.

2. FILL AREAS SHOULD BE PREPARED BY STRIPING OF THE UPPER
ORGANIC SOILS AND MOISTURE CONDITIONING AND COMPACTION
OF SUBGRADE. FILL AREAS THAT INCLUDE EXISTING SLOPES
GREATER THAN 10% WILL REQUIRE BENCHING INTO THE SLOPE
TO PROVIDE A RELATIVE LEVEL SURFACE FOR FILL PLACEMENT.
SCARIFICATION OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR
PROPER MOISTURE CONDITIONING AND COMPACTION.

3.  SUITABLE ON-SITE FILL MATERIAL SHOULD BE PLACED AND
COMPACTED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT GREATER THAN 12-INCHES
THICK. THE FILL MATERIAL SHOULD BE MOISTURE CONDITIONED
TO OPTIMUM MOISTURE OR SLIGHTLY ABOVE AND COMPACTED
USING MULTIPLE PASSES OF A LARGE, PAD FOOT ROLLER. FIELD
DENSITY TESTING SHOULD BE COMPLETED AT REGULAR
INTERVALS THROUGHOUT THE WORK TO DOCUMENT THE
RELATIVE COMPACTION AND MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE
MATERIAL AT THE TIME OF COMPACTION.

CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE RAMP PER DETAIL 6/C300 AND DETAILED

GRADING PLAN, THIS SHEET.

CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE RAMP PER DETAIL 7/C300 AND DETAILED

GRADING PLAN, THIS SHEET.

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE FOOTING FOR FREE—STANDING CLEARANCE

FRAME STRUCTURE PER DETAIL 8/C300. CONSTRUCT
FREE-STANDING CLEARANCE FRAME STRUCTURE WITH

RETRACTABLE ARM AND HEIGHT GUARD OVERHEAD CLEARANCE BAR

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE DETAIL 8/C300 FOR
ADDITIONAL OVERHEAD CLEARANCE BAR HEIGHT INFORMATION.

INSTALL 8" WIDE, 6" LONG CONCRETE BUMPER STOPS.

DRAWING HATCHING LEGEND
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The VAN=ACCESSIBLE sign shall only be used with sign R7-8

to designate the parking spaces that have an access aisle 8 ft or wider (54D 757-8991
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